
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 18 May 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 36955346 #    
PIN: 8489 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Hughes and Reid 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Café Kilombo, 43 Kenyon Lane, 
Manchester, M40 9JG 
The report of the Director of Building, Planning Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 88 

5.   New Premises Licence - Convenience Store, 120 Mauldeth 
Road, Manchester, M14 6SQ 
The report of the Director of Building, Planning Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

89 - 160 

6.   Temporary Event Notice - Velvet (cobbled area), 2 Canal 
Street Mcr, M1 3HE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

161 - 238 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 7 May 2020 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel – 18 May 2020 
 
Subject: Cafe Kilombo, 43 Kenyon Lane, Manchester, M40 9JG - App ref: 

Premises Licence (new) 244649 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Ward Affected: Moston 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
s
[...]
ority to be 
included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

3. Relevant Representations 

3.1 A total of 3 relevant representations were received in respect of the application 
(Appendix 3). The personal details of all members of the public have been 
redacted. Original copies of these representations will be available to the 
Panel at the hearing. 

Responsible Authorities:  

 Greater Manchester Police; 

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  

Other Persons:  

 Residents (x1). 

3.2 Summary of the representations:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

GMP 
GMP believe that the granting of this licence 
would undermine the Licensing Objectives of 
Public Nuisance and the Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder. There of ongoing issues and 
tensions along Moston Lane and Kenyon Lane 
from the local community involving the over 
consumption of alcohol and anti-social 
behaviour. The local community have reported 
noise disturbances coming from people leaving 
local premises and also from people in vehicles 
parked in the vicinity. The granting of this 
licence would likely lead to greater incidents of 
public nuisance and antisocial behaviour in the 
area and directly impact on the quality of life of 
local residents.  

Refuse 

Page 8

Item 4



Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 

The premises came to the attention of 
Manchester City Council’s Licensing and Out of 
Hours Team back in April 2018 when, one 
month before a Licensing committee rejected 
an earlier application for a premise licence, the 
Café held a private party. This resulted in 
several complaints being made by local 
residents due to noise and anti social 
behaviour, including urinating in the street, 
drinking alcohol in the premises and on the 
street and shouting in the street. Licensing and 
Out of Hours believe that no control was 
demonstrated by the management, and that 
their actions undermined the licensing 
objectives especially in relation to that of public 
nuisance. Some time later on 11 April 2019 
LOOH officers attended the premises, where 
alcohol was found. At the time of this visit this 
premises was not licensed to sell alcohol. They 
were issued with a formal warning. Most 
recently an application was made for a late 
Temporary Event for the period 25 March 2020 
to 29 March. LOOH objected to this as the 
premises had to be closed anyway due to the 
current Coronavirus restrictions. Despite this 
rejection, on 26 March, PC Simon Braithwaite 
from GMP entered the premises to ensure 
compliance with the Coronavirus restrictions. 
Whilst inside, although the premises was 
closed for business, he noticed that there was 
alcohol displayed in the fridges for sale in the 
customer area. Although this application does 
offer conditions on it in terms of upholding the 
licensing objectives, it does not address or 
acknowledge any of the pre-existing problems 
in the area and how this will be managed on a 
day to day basis. The Licensing and Out of 
Hours team does not have confidence that 
conditions proposed in the application will be 
upheld by this premises, given the lack of 
cooperation and regard to the legislative 
framework and general lack of management 
control shown in the past. 

Refuse  

Resident 
The premises is already operating without a 
licence (including the sale of alcohol) and has 
created noise disturbance in the area, leading 
to public nuisance. There are a lot of premises 
nearby already selling alcohol and alcohol is 
abused in the local area.  

Refuse  

 

Page 9

Item 4



4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of li
[...]
 & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 
Name Michael Wilson 
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 
Email Address  
Telephone Number  

Premise Details 
Application Ref No 244649 
Name of Premises Café Kilombo (Cantinho Do Kilombo) 
Address 43 Kenyon Lane, Manchester, M40 9JG 

Representation 

Licensing and out of hours team have assessed the likely impact of the 
granting of this license, taking into account a number of factors, including the 
nature of the area in which the premises is located, the hours applied for and 
any potential risk that the granting of this licence could lead to issues of public 
nuisance. 
The premises is located on Kenyon lane, near Moston lane, which is part of a 
row of premises and residential properties.  The closest residents are located 
above the premises and within 100 feet along the road. 
There are a number of number of restaurant premises on this stretch of 
Kenyan lane, one of which has a licence to sell alcohol to 10pm. 

This application seeks to gain a licence to sell alcohol between 11am to 10pm 
each day of the week. The premises intends to be open to the public between 
8am and 10:30 pm each day of the week. 

With this in mind I would like to draw the attention of the committee to the 
history of this premises located at 43 kenyon lane. 

This particular premises has come to the attentiom of Manchester City 
Council’s Licensing and Out of Hours Team since April 2018. 

In April 2018, one month before a Licensing committee rejected their first 
application for a premise licence, the Café held a private party. This resulted 
in several complaints being made by local residents due to noise and anti 
social behaviour, including urinating in the street, drinking alcohol in the 
premises and on the street and shouting in the street. 
Licensing and Out of Hours believe that no control was demonstrated by the 
management, and that their actions undermined the licensing objectives 
especially in relation to that of public nuisance.  

Some time later on 11 April 2019 I attended the premises with a colleague 
from the compliance team. We were invited in by a woman calling herself 

 Once inside I noticed 4 crates of 5% beer towards the rear of the bar. I 
also discovered another 4 crates of beer on the floor of the kitchen area. On 

Page 59

Item 4Appendix 4,



the bar there was a pad to take orders from customers and several of the 
pages stated “Birra” and then had a tally tick list on each page. 
The café also had rows of wine glasses both front and rear in the premises. 

 said that she wasn’t in charge and made a phone call. Shortly 
afterwards a male turned up and initially denied he had anything to do with the 
buisness. However he eventually admitted to being called  and that it 
was his business. Under caution he stated that the alcohol was for a friend 
called  and that he had purchased the alcohol for him as he could buy 
it cheaper than r could. He said it was  birthday soon. He did not 
know the surname of his friend or where he lived though. 
At the time of this visit this premises was not licensed to sell alcohol. 
Both parties present were obstructive in my attempts to understand why 
alcohol was on the premises and what appeared to be receipts for orders of 
alcohol. 
We opted to issue a formal warning instead of prosecuting them for a section 
136 offence under the 2003 Licensing Act. 

Most recently an applicaion was made for a late Temporary Event. This notice 
was made by  in order to be allowed to sell alcohol 
from 43 Kenyon lane for the period 25 March 2020 to 29 March 2020 whilst 
they awaited the outcome of the application for a full premises licence. 
However I objected to this late Temporary Event as the premises had to be 
closed anyway due to the current Coronavirus restrictions. 
Despite this rejection, on 26 March, PC Simon Braithwaite from GMP entered 
the premises to ensure compliance with the Coronavirus restrictions. Whilst 
inside,although the premises was closed for business, he noticed that there 
was alcohol displayed in the fridges for sale in the customer area.  

 were advised that as they did not have 
a licence that they must remove all alcohol once the cafe reopened. 
Any alcohol held on a premises without a licence is an offence under the 2003 
Licensing Act.  
This is the same offence as was committed in 2019 

Mancheter City Council’s Licensing and Out of Hours Team always looks to 
work with a premises to help it comply with legislation, yet this premises has 
sought to carry on as if they outside the legislative framework. 

Alhough this application does offer conditions on it in terms of upholding the 
licensing objectives, it does not address or acknowledge any of the pre-
exisiting problems in the area and how this will be managed on a day to day 
basis.  
Manchester City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy section 7.2 makes it 
an expectation that applicants should set out the steps they propose to take to 
promote the licensing objectives. They should also be able to demonstrate 
that they understand enough information about the local area in terms of pre-
exisiting problems and how to this will be managed. 
Section 7.4 of the policy requests that an applicant conduct a risk assessment 
of the local area to identify relevant factors that might help to promote the 
licensing objetives when making the application. 
This application does not compy with either 7.2 or 7.4 of Manchester City 
Councils Statement of Licensing Policy. 

The Licensing and Out of Hours team does not have confidence that and 

Page 60

Item 4Appendix 4,



conditions proposed in the application will be upheld by this premises, given 
the lack of cooperation and regard to the legislative framework and general 
lack of management control shown in the past 

We therefore recommend that the appl
[...]
out. 

 
4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 

parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

 

Page 94

Item 5



4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

 
4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 

Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed
[...]
nities.  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

 

 
 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Risk Management 

 Legal Considerations 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk  

 
 
Name: 

 
 
Helen Howden 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4294 
E-mail: Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 162

Item 6

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 

1.1 On 18 March 2020, a temporary event notice (TEN) was given under s100A of 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the cobbled area outside Velvet, 2 Canal 
Street, Manchester, M1 3HE in the Piccadilly ward of Manchester. A location 
map and photo of the area is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 In accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations, Greater Manchester Police 
(GMP) and Licensing Out of Hours Compliance (LOOH) were notified of the 
TEN. 

1.3 Where either GMP or LOOH is satisfied that allowing the premises to be used 
in accordance with the TEN would undermine a licensing objective, they must 
give an objection notice to the relevant licensing authority, the premises user, 
and to every other relevant person. 
 

1.4 The objection notice must be given no later th
[...]
t will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 

 

Page 165

Item 6



4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such depar
[...]

Page 222

Item 6Appendix 8,

howdenh_4
Text Box




Document is Restricted

Page 223

Item 6Appendix 9,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Café Kilombo, 43 Kenyon Lane, Manchester, M40 9JG
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4
	additional evidence PC Braithwaite statement MW8_1 DO NOT PUBLISH
	additional evidence PC Braithwaite photo_SB1
	additional evidence PC Braithwaite photo_SB2

	5 New Premises Licence - Convenience Store, 120 Mauldeth Road, Manchester, M14 6SQ
	245016 Appendix 1
	245016 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	245016 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	245016 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	245016 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	245016 Appendix 4
	245016 LOOH no reps (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	6 Temporary Event Notice - Velvet (cobbled area), 2 Canal Street Mcr, M1 3HE
	Appendix 1 - GIS map and photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - TEN - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - TEN - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Background to TEN - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Background to TEN - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Premises Licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - Plan for T&C area - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 6 - Objections, including agreement with OOH and corres with GMP - PUBLISH
	Appendix 6 - Objections, including agreement with OOH and corres with GMP - DO NOT PUBLISH






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 18 May 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Hughes and Reid 
 
  
 
LACHP/20/49. Urgent Business  
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to take one item of Urgent Business: 
 
Club Premises Certificate Variation - Northenden Social Club, 412 Palatine Road, 
Manchester, M22 4JT- determination 
 
LACHP/20/50. New Premises Licence - Café Kilombo, 43 Kenyon Lane, 

Manchester, M40 9JG  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. The Hearing Panel noted that the applicant 
themselves were not in attendance and that the applicant had appointed a 
representative to speak on their behalf. 
 
The applicant’s representative explained that the premises was a family business 
operating as a café and restaurant and that the application was to enable customers 
to have a glass of wine or beer with their meal. The representative stated that the 
hours applied for were reasonable and further explained to the Hearing Panel that the 
business was struggling and the licence would help to boost profits. 
 
A representative from Greater Manchester Police (GMP) addressed the Hearing 
Panel and mentioned numerous incidents of Public Nuisance in the locality arising 
from sales of alcohol in other, similar premises. GMP told of drunken patrons spilling 
out onto the street from other licenced cafes/restaurants who were abusive to 
passers-by, on occasion behaving violently and, in some cases, openly urinating in 
the street. GMP felt strongly that the amount of these type of problems already 
prevalent in the area would only be exacerbated by agreeing for this premises to 
have an alcohol licence as well. 
 
A representative from Licensing Out Of Hours (LOOH) addressed the Hearing Panel 
and informed them that there had been previous incidents at the premises whereby 
alcohol had been sold without a Licence. 
 
LOOH gave mention of a prior Licence Application in April 2018 explaining that the 

applicant had had a private party at the premises approximately one month before 



and there had been numerous complaints regarding antisocial behaviour by way of 

noise, drinking and urinating in street, which even without the sale of alcohol showed 

a lack of control of the premises. 

 

Furthermore, LOOH had made a visit in April 2019 which revealed numerous crates 

of beer on the premises. LOOH had also noticed a number of sales slips with ‘Birra’ 

on them. At that time they did not have sufficient evidence to prosecute under the 

provisions of s136 of The Licensing Act and a warning was given. 

 

LOOH also referred to a Late Temporary Event Notice (TEN) Application for March 

2020 which LOOH had objected to. LOOH explained to the Hearing Panel that PC 

Braithwaite attended on a compliance visit when there were Coronavirus restrictions 

in place and noted that there was alcohol on the premises and signage relating to 

underage drinking as if the premises was selling alcohol already or preparing to sell it 

when there was no licence in place. 

 

LOOH felt able to accept that mistakes can be made by business owners but without 

the applicant present to answer questions to support such presumptions had 

undermined any confidence in the applicant’s ability to uphold the licensing 

objectives. 

 

Following the information presented by GMP and LOOH and taking into account the 

applicant’s absence meaning that no explanation could be offered on behalf of Café 

Kilombo, The Hearing Panel felt that the Licensing Objectives would be undermined. 

The Hearing Panel were certain that the previous history of incidents at the premises 

further removed any doubt with regard to the applicant’s capable handling of the 

premises and its patrons. 

 
Decision 
 
To refuse the application for a new premises licence. 
 
LACHP/20/51. New Premises Licence - Convenience Store, 120 Mauldeth 

Road, Manchester, M14 6SQ  
 
The Hearing Panel were notified that the applicant was currently ill with the 
Coronavirus and could not attend. The Hearing Panel felt a deferral was necessary to 
consider the application and representations at a future hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer the application for a future Hearing Panel to consider. 
 
LACHP/20/52. Temporary Event Notice - Velvet (cobbled area), 2 Canal 

Street Mcr, M1 3HE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 



The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
GMP gave representations to the Hearing Panel on the basis that the TEN had been 
applied for to coincide with Manchester PRIDE Festival. Following the removal of the 
PRIDE event due to restrictions arising from the Coronavirus, GMP had objections to 
keeping the TEN in place. 
 
GMP’s objections were on the basis that: 

1. Without the PRIDE event there would be no additional security and no fencing around 

the festival area; 

2. There would be no relaxation of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) and 

therefore an outside bar would be in breach of that order; 

3. There were concerns around complying with social distancing; 

4. There was currently no licensing activity anywhere in the UK and no given date for 

the relaxation of this guidance. 

 

The applicant then gave their oral representation, stating that Velvet had initially 

given Notice of the TEN for the purposes of the PRIDE festival. It was acknowledged 

by the applicant that, due to Coronavirus restrictions, the event had been cancelled. 

 

The applicant still wished to proceed with the TEN on the basis they were entitled to 

apply for a regular TEN and that the application should be considered on its own 

merit. They confirmed when questioned that whatever the regulations were in August 

they would comply with and would address any issues in respect of social distancing. 

 

In relation to a PSPO still being in force, the applicant confirmed that they would 

comply with any legislation or regulations in force at the material time. The applicant 

advised that, having gone through the objections, their normal terminal hour was 

02:00 but they were willing to change this to a 01:00 closure so as not to cause any 

road nuisance. The applicant was made aware at this stage that the TEN could not 

be amended or modified and would be as submitted. 

 

When questioned as to how they would manage 200 people the applicant responded, 

explaining that Velvet has had numerous outside events; they had a three year 

history of TENs including PRIDE and had never had any issues or complaints. The 

applicant also confirmed they had never had a TEN refused and confirmed that, 

should social distancing mean that they could not accommodate 200 people, they 

would not allow this capacity. The applicant also stated that they would have their 

own security operating on the site. 

 

In respect of the tables and chairs the applicant stated that PRIDE festivals did not 

allow for their premises to have tables and chairs outside. With the cancellation of 

PRIDE they could now utilise them, depending on government guidelines. 

 

The applicant further explained that, with regard to the PSPO, without the PRIDE 

festival operating the street would now be a ‘normal street’. The applicant confirmed 

they would comply with any current legislation and regulations. The applicant was 



aware that any failure to do so could result in prosecution and a risk of the loss of 

their licence. 

 
In deliberating the Hearing Panel was satisfied that the TEN would promote the 
licensing objectives and was appropriate and proportionate in the circumstances as 
the venue had to comply with legislation and regulations and any PSPO in place. The 
Hearing Panel felt satisfied that the applicant was a reputable operator and had taken 
into account all of the potential restrictions that could be in place while the TEN was 
active. Any failure to comply with any legislation and regulations would be damaging 
to the applicant/business but the Hearing Panel felt certain that the applicant’s 
competent reputation meant that they would comply with any relevant procedures at 
that time. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the TEN as applied for. 
 
LACHP/20/53. Club Premises Certificate Variation - Northenden Social 

Club, 412 Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4JT- determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a Club Premises Certificate Variation. 
 
 
 


